3  Legal rights correspond to expenditures required to give the Group the right to use a property for the surface exploration work, development and production. At 31 December 2020
the remaining amortisation period is from 2.5 to 12.5 years (2019: 4 to 14 years).

4  The amortisation for the period is included in cost of sales and administrative expenses in the income statement.

The carrying amount of the Volcan CGU, which includes the water permits, is reviewed annually to determine whether it is in excess
of its recoverable amount. No impairments were recognised in 2020 and 2019. The estimated recoverable amount is not materially
different to its carrying value.

Key assumptions
2020 2019

Risk adjusted value per in-situ (gold equivalent ounce) US$ 7.40 6.60

US$000 2020 2019

Current carrying value Volcan CGU 66,036 64,968

The estimated recoverable amount is not materially greater than its carrying value.

Sensitivity analysis
Other than as disclosed below, management believes that no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions above
would cause the carrying value to exceed its recoverable amount.

A change in the value-in-situ assumption could cause an impairment loss or reversal of impairment to be recognised as follows:

Approximate (impairment)/reversal of impairment resulting from the following changes (US$000) 2020 2019

Value per in-situ ounce (20% decrease) (14,100) (12,594)

Value per in-situ ounce (20% increase) 14,100 12,594

Risk factor (increase by 5%) (5,400) (4,844)

Risk factor (decrease by 5%) 5,400 4,844

Strategic Report Financial StatementsGovernance Further Information

 157  |  Hochschild Mining PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2020

18 Financial assets at fair value through OCI
Year ended 31 December

2020
US$000

2019
US$000

Beginning balance 6,159 5,296

Acquisitions1 – 1,100

Fair value change recorded in OCI 1,765 3,628

Disposals2 (7,522) (421)

Transfer of shares3 – (3,444)

Ending balance 402 6,159

1 Corresponds to the purchase of 147,831,737 shares of REE UNO SpA (US$500,000), and 452,200 shares of Americas Silver Corporation (ASC) (US$600,000).
2  As the investments were not considered to be strategic, the Group sold 452,200 shares of ASC, 7,399,331 shares of Skeena Resources Limited and 7,000,026 shares of Goldspot

Discoveries Inc. with a fair value at the date of sale of US$1,257,000, US$5,337,000 and US$928,000, generating a gain on disposal of US$658,000, US$1,091,000 and US$239,000
respectively. (2019: the Group sold 10,032,000 shares of Santa Cruz Silver Mining (SCSM) with a fair value at the date of sale of US$421,000 generating a loss on disposal of